BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF

LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL

SURVEYORS COMPLAINANT
Case #2013-02

HPD, LLC RESPONDENT

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER

A hearing on the above-referenced matter was held before the Arkansas Board of
Licensure for Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyors (“the Board””) on March
11, 2014, in the River Room located in offices of the Arkansas Natural Resources
Commission at 101 East Capital, Suite 350 in Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent HPD, LLC (hereinafter “Respondent”) appeared in person and was
represented by counsel, Mr. Brian H. Ratcliff and Mr. Joel J. Rhiner. The Board was
represented by Assistant Attorney General Brandon Robinson.

On the basis of the testimony of witnesses, exhibits and other evidence of record
presented during the hearing, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions

of Law, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

F1. At all times relevant to the complaint, the Respondent did not hold a valid
Certificate of Authorization from the Board to offer or provide engineering services in

Arkansas.




F2. On November 16, 2007, the Respondent entered into a contract with Tetra
Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter “Tetra™) with the purpose of among other things providing
engineering services to Tetra for a manufacturing facility to be constructed and operated by
Tetra in El Dorado, Arkansas. This document represents an offer by the Respondent to
provide engineering services in Arkansas.

F3. The Respondent provided various instruments of engineering practice related to
the design and construction of the manufacturing facility in El Dorado to Tetra dated as late
as July 1, 2010. These documents provide evidence of an on-going pattern of the
Respondent providing engineering services in Arkansas.

F4. The Respondent’s parent company, Veolia Water Solutions & Technologies
North America, Inc. obtained a Certificate of Authorization (AR-COA #2501) from the

Board on December 10, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
C1. Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-303 provides that it shall be unlawful for a
firm without a valid Certificate of Authorization issued by the Board to offer or provide
engineering services in Arkansas.
C2. Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-101(3) defines firm as any form of business
entity, except for an individual licensee operating under his or her own name.
C3. Under the authority of Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-305(e), the Board may

discipline non-licensees who violate any provision of the engineer law by imposing a fine

in an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each offense.




C4. The conduct of the Respondent, as set forth above in the Findings of Fact,
constitutes the providing, or offering to provide, engineering services in Arkansas without
holding a valid Certificate of Authorization, in violation of Arkansas Code Annotated §17-

30-303.

ORDER
Ol1. Respondent HPD, LLC is hereby ordered to pay a civil penalty of Fifteen
Hundred Dollars ($1, 500.00) for the violation described above. The total civil penalty

must be received by the Board within fifty (50) days of the service of this Order.

These Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order constitute the final written
decision of the Board in this matter, which may be appealed within thirty (30) days of
service, as specified in the Arkansas Administrative Procedures Act, according to

provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated §25-15-201, ef al.

Dated this ¢ Mof April, 2014

e

StélvuaraMn, Executive Mzector
Arkansas Board of Licensure for Professional
Engineers and Professional Surveyors




Certificate of Service

I, James Atchley, investigator of the Arkansas Board of Licensure for Professional
Engineers and Professional Surveyors, do hereby swear and affirm that a true and correct
copy of the attached was sent by U.S. Mail to the following address with proper postage
affixed on this 14™ day of April, 2014, to..

Mr. Jim Brown, President
HPD, LLC

23562 West Main Street
Plainfield, IL 60544

Mr. Brian H. Ratcliff
Shackleford, Phillips & Ratcliff, PA
P.O.Box 1718 ?

EL Dorado, AR 71731-1718 / j
/ fO/W /?Jy

J amﬁH Atchley, Board Investigator
$as Board of Licensure for Professmnal
Engineers and Professional Surveyors




H 2018.02

- -
£ g ]
= 83
58S |3 £ |8 3
< (=] >\< 1] [
ool |o : [P
s | 8
: a
[$) - ., -
E £ 3 8
23 =2
b —
.ms mmD._m
£ nrv.m.
m tm @ O L
] daco m
s 3 wl
3 %W _n__n__um, -
[
£ }
L 2:35| S
F8 5 g2B=(8| =
-] S8 8 g
£ ®
e JB.5c S 1HHE
; $eolE 2|3
3|8 {8z tMop|E| o |§
< X|di¥a % Y| o m
=
=y
s Ln
o o
s 8§
= S um. +— ni
E¥® ;3 5§ B 2
cleodkE ] o L~
ORE >o 1 = (3
28c8s 6 I
<02p5é . o v
.W$akm A — O -
NEO0G 5 o < O
o 950a8 &8 ‘=
§2852 o 5 = 3
ameanec Q tm q| B
~PoEL® 721 -
~OC 3 Q| .. rce o 3
~98520|8 BLW...IG.. 3
eceiesly gD S 8|2
EEE8SE|3 =Y = g 2]
2282518 =SQE HER
255808 S22 8 s £18 |
o=g=2=c |8 M on = Z35 7o)
eY2EsC|s oA 3E[E b
EEESss |8 € e m@m.
O=a o o|< AUS
" = = - o a wes

™, ——
> A - w s004 B obejsog |e10L
o N Q
X / ;_ 8h
—_— b (paanbay juswes.iopul)
rs L sag4 Aiaalleq peiouisey
Do ,; § - (PaJinbay juswes.iopus)
.ﬂﬂ,,ﬂzm: \ﬂs. Q C « 884 1d18%9Y uinjey
MeUNsOod .

~ OE " C | o0apommeo
% - ¢ | eBeisog

HPD Fivk Order

(papinoig abeiano) soueinsuj oN ‘Aluo e ansswo()

1di3034 TIVIN 31411430

90IAJIDS |B1SOd 'S'N

SEST O¥9® TODOD 0TSO 2004

1801d-€0-IdOVZ Wsoey wniey opsewoq 1002 18nbny ‘| | ge oy gy
2hST 0999 1000 0150 pppi e s
seA O (s B23X3) Lhsemieq perduisey b
, ‘3 ‘OO iew paunsul ] i
s O ooy [ 8ILI-IELIL MV ‘Opeio(] g

I'BN peuiien
edA) egideg ¢

\»@.\E ‘mojeq sseippe AP Je1us ‘SIA JI
oA [] ¢} wey wayy eeyp ﬂﬂ_uca Kienep s) Q

N

8ILI X0 "'O'g
Vd ‘Juoey % sdiyq ‘piojoyoeyg
Joey H ueuq -y

0} uowmﬂuuﬂﬁ_oﬁ< ‘1

[ XE A e
CEI LT

snmeul

BV AT UTIRTE TR

‘siwed eoeds 4 U0l eyt uo Jo
‘soaidyiew ay} Jo %orq ay} 0} pied siy yoeyy m
"nOA 0} pied ey} uine: ues em 1ey) os
9S19A81 8U) U SSAIPPE pue SWERRoL g

4

‘peuisep s AlolsQ paiguisent Ji ¢ wey
oje1dwoo osiy g pue A2-5L mEyr@%_a TR W

=~J
o
(=]
ru
oL eg | O
-~ tn
PR \\N.. Q % seod 3 sbeysog jejo)p Lo
3 . (paiinbey Juswasiopug)
3 894 Aianifeq patoussey W
——
- (paanbey juswesiopu: (=]
aley e ﬁ 4 094 1diecey E:«wmu 3 =8
Yewsoy s S -
™ |, C&°Z | oeeqpspmen o
.u.».. . L —— ?
: ZZ - % N_t ¢ | ebeisog 0=
N [
i % T
i
=
u

{papinoigq abesanon foueunsuy oN AjuQ prepy ansawogqg)

1dI3034 IVIN @31diLy3n

92IAIBS |BISOd 'S'N




